PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Walter Scott Williamson	07/02/2009
James Scott Williamson	07/02/2009
Jack Ryan Williamson	07/02/2009
Kevin Peter Kowalchuk	07/07/2009
David James Carlos Dunn	07/02/2009
Stephen Williams Smith	07/02/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Capstone Metering LLC	
Street Address:	1611 N IH35	
Internal Address:	Suite 414	
City:	Carrollton	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75006	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13359920

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)650-2400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

pchieu@winstead.com

via US Mail.

501833635

Email:

Correspondent Name: Polin Chieu WINSTEAD PC Address Line 1: Address Line 2: P.O. Box 131851 Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75313

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 45618-P002WOUS

PATENT

REEL: 027768 FRAME: 0657

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Polin Chieu
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment-45618-P002WOUS#page1.tif source=Assignment-45618-P002WOUS#page2.tif source=Assignment-45618-P002WOUS#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 027768 FRAME: 0658

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, We, Walter Scott Williamson, James Scott Williamson, Jack Ryan Williamson, Kevin Peter Kowalchuk, David James Carlos Dunn, and Stephen Williams Smith citizens of the United States, United States, United States, Canada, Canada, and United States, respectively, whose post office addresses are 2201 Long Prairie Road, Suite 107-102, Flower Mound, TX 75022; 2201 Long Prairie Road, Suite 107-102, Flower Mound, TX 75022; 2201 Long Prairie Road, Suite 107-102, Flower Mound, TX 75022; 161 Deane Avenue, Oakville Ontario Canada L6K 1N2, 742 Woodbine Ave. Toronto, Ontario M4E 2J1, 108 Pinecroft Drive, Raleigh, NC 27609 respectively, have made an invention for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled "SELF-CALIBRATING AND SELF-POWERED WATER METER"; and

WHEREAS, Capstone Metering LLC, a corporation organized and governed under the laws of Texas, having a principal office and place of business at 2201 Long Prairie Road, #107-102, Flower Mound, TX 75022 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire from Walter Scott Williamson, James Scott Williamson, Jack Ryan Williamson. Kevin Peter Kowalchuk, David James Carlos Dunn, and Stephen Williams Smith the entire right, title and interest they have in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereof in the United States and its territorial possessions, and any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged. I, by these presents do seti, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, all of my rights to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and all countries foreign to the United States of America, and my entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof, and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefore in all countries foreign to the United States.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and Patent Office Officials in all countries foreign to the United States to

> PATENT REEL: 027768 FRAME: 0659

issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use and behalf of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewel and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all countries foreign to the United States.

The undersigned hereby grants authorized representatives of the above identified ASSIGNEE the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Parent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

	EXECUTED AT: Flower Mound, TX US 17 (City, State, Country)
Date:	7/2/09 Walter Scott Williamson
	THE STATE OF THE S
	EXECUTED AT: Flower Mound, TX US17
Date:	City, State, Country)
	James Scott Williamson
	EXECUTED AT: Flower Mound, TX USA (City, State, Country)
Date:	7/2/09 Gack Ryan Williamson

2

	EXECUTED AT: DE	KUILLE, ONTARIO, CANADA.
Date:	7/7/09	(City, State Country) Keyin Peter Kowalchuk

EXECUTED AT: TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA (City, State, Country)

Date: JULY 2/09

David James Carlos Dunn

EXECUTED AT: RAIGIGH, North CAROLINA USA (City, State, Country)

Date: July 2, 2009

Stephen Williams Smith

1023032v.1 45618/P002WO

PATENT REEL: 027768 FRAME: 0661

RECORDED: 02/27/2012